

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/7/2020 4:39 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97826-3

COA III No. 36528-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DANIEL LYON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., a
Washington corporation; and PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF
DOUGLAS COUNTY, a public utility district,

Defendants-Respondents.

**RESPONDENT PUD NO. 1 OF DOUGLAS COUNTY'S ANSWER
TO AMICUS BRIEF FILED BY WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION**

Daniel W. Short, WSBA #7945
Scott C. Cifrese, WSBA #25778
Paine Hamblen LLP
717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200
Spokane, Washington 99201-3505
(509) 455-6000

Attorneys for Respondent PUD No. 1 of
Douglas County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ANSWER.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Washington’s assumption of risk jurisprudence supports the professional rescuer doctrine.	3
	B. Sound public policy supports treating professional rescuers differently than other types of workers who are allowed to sue third parties for on-the-job injuries.	12
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beaupre v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	5
<i>Christensen v. Murphy</i> , 678 P.2d 1210 (Or. 1984).....	4
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Gleason v. Cohen</i> , 192 Wn. App. 788, 368 P.3d 531 (2016).....	passim
<i>Jessee v. City Council of Dayton</i> , 173 Wn. App. 410, 293 P.3d 1290 (2013).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Kirk v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987).....	4, 5
<i>Loiland v. State</i> , 1 Wn. App.2d 861, 407 P.3d 377 (2017).....	7, 8
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975)	4, 8
<i>Pellham v. Let's Go Tubing, Inc.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 399, 398 P.3d 1205 (2017).....	4
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004)	3
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Shorter v. Drury</i> , 103 Wn.2d 645, 695 P.2d 116 (1985)	4, 5
<i>State ex rel. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963).....	3

Other Authorities

O.R.S. § 31.620.....	4
WPI 13.03	8
